
REH&A 
ARCHITECTS 

September 17, 2025 

VIA EMAIL 

ROBERT EHMET HAYES & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
465 Centre View Boulevard, Building 18, Crestview Hills, Kentucky 41017 

859-331-3121

To: Ms. Misty Middleton, Superintendent 
Bellevue Independent Board of Education 
219 Center Street 
Bellevue, Kentucky 41073 

Re: Bellevue High School - Gilligan Stadium and Ben Flora Improvements: THE MOTZ GROUP 
REH #372-822 / BG #24-224 

Enclosures: 1. 

2. 

3. 

Action 
Reguired: 1. 

2. 
3. 

Application and Certificate for Payment No. 3 submitted by The Motz Group for 
referenced Project, which reflects final payment for this job. 

Contractor's Affidavit Payment of Debts and Claims (G706). 

Consent of Surety to Final Payment (G707). 

Review application 
Obtain Board approval 
Issue payment to Contractor. 



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 

To (OWNER}: Bellevue Independent 
Board of Education 
219 Center Street 
Bellevue, KY 41073 

Project: 

From: The Motz Group LLC 
1 Motz Way 
Cincinnati, OH 45244 

Via (Architect): 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS 

Approved previous months 7,004.00 0.00 

Approved this month 0.00 0.00 

TOTALS 7,004.00 0.00 

Net change by change orders 7,004.00 

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been 
completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been 
paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were 
issued and payment received from the Owner, and that current payment shown 
herein is now due. 

��NTRA,¼0!1� �tz,� LLC
y .. ·---- Date: tl / 2 Z. ( ? 0 <r

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 

In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations 
and the data comprising this application, the Architect certifies to the Owner 
that to the best of the Architect·s knowledge, information and belief the Work 
has progressed as indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the 
Contract Documents. and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT 
CERTIFIED. 

Bellevue High School 
Gilligan Stadium/Ben Flora 
1 Tiger Lane 
Bellevue, KY 41073 

Application No: 
Invoice No: 
Period To: 

Architect's 
Project No: 

Page 1 

3 P--dc,..111tr 
8138 
9 /30/2025 

BG #24-224 

Contract Date: 10/17/2024 

Application is made for payment, as shown below, In connection with the 
Contract. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 
6. 

7. 

8. 
9. 

10. 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM 
Net change by Change Orders 
CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (LINE 1+/-2) 
TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE 
(Column G on Continuation Sheet) 
RETAINAGE 
TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE 
(Line 4 less Line 5) 
LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) 
SALES TAX 
CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 
BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE 
(Line 3 less Line 6) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

355,076.22 
7,004.00 

362,080.22 
362,080.22 

0.00 
362.080.22 

325,872.20 

0.00 
36,208.02 

0.00 

State of: Oh,' O County of: H�(YI,' f+o i1 °'" 1. r; __. 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ��"""'"'' day of uepT. ,,-;._Dc)':J 

� -/(/ii /).J-- ,,,, ,,, 
Notary Public: tf-... � ,,,,''>'-'

10N, IV07:
1

'.-,,,, 

My Commission J b/?:() / 0"\ .. ···\T//··.-1.YJ-,,\. 
.� ...... :0. . . /,,- ·.. -0 � .: "'---..:::::-· • ·.-:::.---:::· c:..-::. 

{�·��.•��} 
AMOUNT CERTIFIED ................................ \

,;
.$.')��i.fii?d� o ,{

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from trltf atn)D):!_rifa(iplie¢.>Jn,ip�I all figures on this 
Applicatj,.on and on the Continuation Sheet that are chifage'd t&'confa'(1;i:1"·�ith the amount certified.} 

.IJJJ �lJ I I�\ t.', '\\ � 

·�T: Robert Ehrnet Hayes & Associates,PLLC

, _,f"]Y _. Joseph Hayes Date 10/6/25 
- .. �

;
te is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 

a d h·erein. Issuance. payment and acceptance of payment are without 
.an rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 





CONSENT OF SURETY 

TO FINAL PAYMENT 
.NA Document G707 

Bond No. 6022059516 

TO OWNER: 
(Nomv 1111d 4dtht>s:!) 

Bellevue Independent Board of Education 
219 Center Street 
Bellevue, KY 41 073 

PRQJEC'l': 
(Name oml 11tl1hw.,�} 

O\VNHR 
A.RClU'l'RCT 
CON'l'RACTOR 
SURRTY 
OTHRR 

ARCHJTEC'f'S PROJECT NO.: 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACTDATEDi October 17, 2024 

D 
0 
0 
t') 
0 

Bellevue - Gilligan Stadium & Ben Flora Improvements, 1 Tiger Lane, Bellevue, KY 41073, REH #372-822 I BG 
#24-224 

In accordanct: With the provlsiorn; of the Comrnct between the Owner and the Cnntracmr 11s lndi<.'llted above, the 
(httmi mmtr ;md 1;dd1t'!it <?f,',i;.-ql,li/ 

United States Fire Insurance Company 
305 Madison Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07960 

on bond of 
(//Mmf rmme am/ t,ddM; q(C1m11w:tul'J 

The Motz Grbup, Ll.C 
1 Motz Way 
Cincinnati, OH 45244 

, SURF:fY, 

, CONTRACTOR, 

hel'eby appl'oves of the final payment tu the Contli!t't<)t, and agrees that final payment m tile Contractor shall not relieve the Sureiy of 
any of ft.q obligatlon11 10 
(/llilttlf mm1e(md ad<lnts.�o,(Ou•11e1·) 

Bellevue Independent Board of Education 
219 Center Street 
Bellevue, KY 41073 

as set fortli Jn sn.id Surety's bond. 

lNWirNE:SS.WHlmEOF, theSuret)'has hereunmset its hMd on th111 dl'lte: September 22, 2025 
(11/S</N In u•iitlllJ,I ti>e l>K>Jl/b.fol/o/1Vldby ihll flW»<Jri" tlall!'tllU{.l>eW,J 

United States Fire Insurance Company 
,1·111v(J•J 

Jeffrey M. Wilson Attorney-in-��ct •.• .. •• 
--"-----------�-�� ...... -�. 

0707-1994 



POWER OF ATTORNE\' 

UNITED STATES FIRE INS!IRANCE COMPANY 
PRINCIPAL OFFICE· MOIHHSTOW:\l, NEW ,JERSEY 

50915 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United States Firn Insurance Company. n corpomlion duly organized and existing under the laws oflhe 
state oflklawarc. has made. constituted and appointed. and docs hereby make. constitute and appoint: 

Jeffrey M. Wilson, Richard II. Mitchell. William M. Smith, Robeti R. Freel. Anna K. Childress. Mark W. 1:.dwards. II, Alisa B. Ferris. 
Robert Read Davis. R.E. Daniels. Shelby E. Daniels. Joshua T. Jones 

each. its trne and lawful Attorncy(s)-ln-Fa<;t. with 1h11 power and authority hereby conferred in its name. place and stead, lo execute. acknowledge and 
deliver: Any and all bonds and undertakings of surety and other documents that the ordinary course of surely business may require, and lo bind l.Jnltcd States 
Fil'c Insurance Company thereby as l\tlly and to the same extent as il'such bonds or undertakings had been duly executed and acknowledged by the 
regularly elected officers of United States Fire Insurance Company nt its principal office, in amounts 0l' penalties: Unlimited

This Power of Attorney limits the act ol'thosc named therein to the bonds and undertakings spccilically named therein, and they have no authority to 
bind United Stutes Fire Insurance Company except. in the manner and to the extent therein stated. 

This Power of Atto111ey is granted pursuant to Article IV of the By-Laws of United States Fire Insurance Company as now in full force and effect, 
and consistent with Article lll thereof� which Articles provide. in pertinent pa11: 

Article IV, Execution oflnstruments • Except as the Hoard of Directors may authorize by resolution, the Chairman of the Board, President. any 
Vice-President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary. or any Assistant Secretary shall have power on behalf of the Co1voration: 

(a) to execute, affix the corporate seal manually or by f'acsimilc to, acknowledge, verity and deliver any contracts. obligations. instruments and
documents whatsoever in connection with its business including, without limiting the foregoing, any bonds. guarantees, undertakings,
recognizances. powers of attorney or revocations of any powers of' atto111ey. stipulations, policies of insurnnce. deeds. leases. mortg,1ges.
releases, satisfactions and agency agreements:
(b) to appoint, in writing. one or more persons for any or all of the purposes mentioned in the preceding purngrnph (a), including affixing the
seal oflhe Corporation.

Article III, Officers, Section 3.11, Facsimile Signatures. The signature of any officer authorized by the Corporation to sign any bonds, 
guarantees, undetiakings, recognizances, stipulations, powers of attorney or revocations of any powers of' atlomcy and policies of insurnncc 
issued by the Co,voration may be printed, facsimile, lithographed or otherwise produced. In addition, if and as authorized by the Board of 
Directors, dividend wan·ants or checks, or other numcrnus instruments similar to one another in form, may be signed by the facsimile signature 
or signatures, lithographed or otherwise produced, of such officer or officers of the Corporation as from time to time may be authorized to sign 
such instruments on behalf orthe Corporation. The Corporation may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of 
any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of'thc Corporntion. notwithstanding the fact that he 111ny have ceased to be 
such ut the time when such instruments shall be issued. 

IN WITNESS WJIEREOF, United States Fire Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officer and 
its cmvorute seal hereunto affixed this 24th day of March, 2025. 

State of New Jersey) 
County of Monis ) 

On this 24th day of March, 2025, before me, a Notary public of the Stale of New Jersey, came the above named oflicer of United States Fire 
Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, und acknowledged that he executed the foregoing 
instrument and affixed the seal of United States Fire Insurance Company thereto by the authority of his onicc. 

[.E:fHAN SCHWARTZ
NOTARY PUllUC � 

06' 1 C) u ; ····-�· STA"tE OF NEW JERSEY ( ., ·":r:;- ,;,:,-.,, ·, '( ;::,,-;::':" �•> MY COMMJsstoN EXl'IRES � • f'l..,vH/ ,x;.., i.- "" -· = "" 
.�MMISSION: #50223171 -- Ethan Schwartz (Notary Public)

I. the undersigned officer or United States Fire lnsurnncc Company, a Delaware corporation, do hereby certify that the original Power of Attorney of which
the foregoing is a lull, true and correct copy is still in lbrce and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set ow b&n.i:I aiid •af!1xed the co111oralc seal of United States Fire Insurance Company on the 22nd clay 
of September 20 25

• • •

UNITED STATES FIRE INSllRANCE COMPANY 

fr/ �.Jff.,) (?,. • .:0;M
i
f 

Michael C. Fay, Senior Vice PNsident 

CONTACT INfORMAT.J0N: .. Bo�o Vori{icalions: filJiillY@QJi.illi&Qill / Claims: SuretvClai.1llf�Qr!.@cfins.i;;.orn,,_ - ' ' �  ' . 



CONTRACTOR'S 

AFFIDAVIT OF 

PAYMENT OF 

DEBTS AND CLAIMS 

AJA Document G706 

OWNER 0 
ARCHITECT 0 
CONTRACTOR Ii] 
SURETY 0 
OTHER 

TO (Owner) Bellevue Independent Board of Education ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: BG #24-224 

I 
219 Center St. 
Bellevue, KY 41073 

L 
PROJECT: Bellevue High School Gilligan Stadiu/Ben Flora 

1 Tiger Lane 
(name::, address) Bellevue, KY 41073

State of: 
County of: 

Ohio 
Hamilton 

7 CONTRACT FOR: $355,076.22

_I CONTRACT DATE: 10/17/24 

The undersigned, pursuant to Article 9 of the General Co_nditions of the Contract for Construction, AIA Document 
A201, hereby certifies that, except as listed below, he has paid in full or has otherwise satisfied all obligations for all 
materials and equipment furnished, for all work, labor, and services performed, and for all known indebtedness and 
claims against the Contractor for damages arising in any manner in connection with the performance of the Contract 
referenced above for which the Owner or his property might in any way be held re?ponsible. 

EXCEPTIONS: (If none, write "None". If required by the Owner, the Contractor shall furnish bond satisfactory to the 
Owner for each exception.) 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO: 

1. Consent of Surety to Final Payment. Whenever
Surety is involved, Consent of Surety is required.
AIA DOCUMENT G707, CONSENT OF SURETY,
may be used for this p

�
se.

Indicate attachment: (yes ) (m'.> ).
The following supporting ocuments should be at­
tached hereto if required by the Owner:
1. Contractor's Release or Waiver of Liens, condi­

tional upon receipt of final payment.

2. Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from Sub­
contractors and material and equipment sup­
pliers, to the extent required by the Owner, ac­
companied by a list thereof.

3. Contractor's Affidavit of Release of Liens (AIA
DOCUMENT G706A).

CONTRACTOR: 

Address: 

BY: 

The Motz Group, LLC 
1 Motz Way 
Cincinnati, OH 45244 



CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF 

RELEASE OF LIENS 

AJA Docwnenl G706A 

(Instructions on reverse side) 

OW'NER 

ARCHITECT 

CONTRACTOR 

SURETY 

OTHER 

D 

D 

Ix] 

D 

D 

TO OWNER: Bellevue Independent Board of Education 

219 Center St. 
ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.: BG #24-224 

rNa,m: mid ,,rtdn•ss) 

PROJECT: 
tNmnt• and addrr..•ssJ 

STATE OF: 

COUN1YOF: 

Bellevue, KY 41073 

Bellevue High School Gilligan Stadiu/Ben Flora 

1 Tiger Lane. 

Bellevue, KY 41073 

Ohio 
Hamilton 

CONTRACT FOR: $355,076.22 

CONTRACT DATED: 10/17/24 

The L!ndersigned hereby cenifies that to the bt:st of tht: undt:rsigned's knllwledge, infurmation and belief, except as listed below, the 
Releases , 1r Waivers of Lien attached hereto indl!de the Cll11trncmr, all Subcontractors, all suppliers of materials and eql!ipment. and all 
pe1fon11ers llf Work, labor or st:rvices who have or may have liens or encumbrances or the right to assen liens or encumbrances against 
an\' property of the Owner arising in any manner Ollt of the performance llf the Contract referenced above. 

EXCEPTIONS: 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO: 

1. Contracrur's Rt:lease or Waiver of Liens, Cllnditional L!pon
receipt uf final payment.

CONTRACTOR: 
tN011u.• a11d uclrln•ss.J 

The Motz Group, LLC 
1 Motz Way 
Cincinnati, OH 45244 

mm 
CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA document that has this caution printed in red. An
original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced.
See Instruction Sheet for Limited License for Reproduction of this document. 
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